

No. 23-828

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM,
Petitioner,

v.

LOURDES LEON GUERRERO,
GOVERNOR OF GUAM,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF GUAM**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Douglas B. Moylan
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTOR-
NEY GENERAL OF GUAM
590 S. Marine Corps
Drive
Suite 901
Tamuning, GU 96913
(671) 475-3324
dbmoylan@oagguam.org

Tyler R. Green
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main St., 5th Fl.
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Gilbert C. Dickey
Kathleen S. Lane
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209

August 7, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Governor erroneously frames the At- torney General’s claim as a facial challenge to §4104.....	1
II. The question presented is certworthy and the Governor’s interpretation is wrong.....	3
III. The question presented is manifestly important.....	9
IV. The Governor’s forfeiture argument is inapposite	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	3
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank (Nat’l Ass’n) v. South Acres Dev. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 236 (1978)	10
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	7
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 856 A.2d 320 (R.I. 2004)	7
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 446 P.2d 347 (Wash. 1968)	7
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices</i> , 96 So. 487 (Ala. 1923)	7
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1979 PA 57</i> , 281 N.W.2d 322 (Mich. 1979)	7
<i>In re Request of Gutierrez</i> , 2002 WL 187459 (Guam 2002)	6
<i>Maeda Pac. Corp. v. GMP Haw., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5825988 (Guam 2011)	2
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	8
<i>Moylan v. Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, et al.</i> , No. 23-15602 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2023).....	10

<i>Opinion of the Justices to the House of Representatives,</i> 32 N.E.3d 287 (Mass. 2015).....	7
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 162 A.3d 188, <i>as revised</i> (Me. Sept. 19, 2017).....	7
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 191 A.3d 1245 (N.H. 2018).....	7
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 413 A.2d 1245 (Del. 1980).....	7
<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen,</i> 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	10
Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	1, 4, 5, 9
48 U.S.C. §1424	4
48 U.S.C. §1424(a)(1)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11
48 U.S.C. §1424-1(d).....	4
7 G.C.A. §4104	1, 2, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11
Colo. Const. art. VI, §3.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	10
S.D. Const. art. V, §5.....	8
Other Authorities	
Guam Public Law 20-134.....	9
